decreasing Grab wage by 1% (the scenario in which 𝑎Grab decreases by 1%) leads to a 1.84% decrease in its driver supply. Note
that the structure of our model implies positive labor supply elasticities. As expected in a competitive market, driver labor supply
elasticities with respect to platform wage (i.e., driver payment) are significantly higher than those observed in monopoly markets
(e.g., Sun et al. (2019)).

With respect to the impact of driver payment over the competitive platform, increasing Go-Jek wage by 1% leads to a 0.07%
decrease in Grab’s driver supply; decreasing Go-Jek wage by 1% leads to a marginal increase in Grab’s driver supply as Go-Jek has
much fewer supply than Grab. For Grab, increasing its wage by 1% leads to a 10.34% decrease in Go-Jek’s driver supply; decreasing
Grab’s wage by 1% leads to an 11.49% increase in Go-Jek’s driver supply. The fact that cross-elasticities are negative is a property

14

X. Guo et al.

Table 8
Sensitivity and counterfactual analyses results for payment function parameters regarding labor supply of Go-Jek, Grab, and the overall shared mobility market
assuming a reduced multi-homing cost (90% of the estimated multi-homing cost).

Payment change 𝑎Go-Jek 𝑏Go-Jek 𝑎Grab 𝑏Grab 𝑜

Go-Jek supply
Baseline 0.94
Increase 1% 0.95 (+1.06%) 0.97 (+3.19%) 0.85 (−9.57%) 0.75 (−20.21%) 0.92 (−2.13%)
Decrease 1% 0.92 (−2.13%) 0.90 (−4.26%) 1.03 (+9.57%) 1.16 (+23.40%) 0.95 (+1.06%)

Grab supply
Baseline 14.10
Increase 1% 14.09 (−0.07%) 14.09 (−0.07%) 14.33 (+1.63%) 14.58 (+3.40%) 14.1 (+0.00%)
Decrease 1% 14.11 (+0.07%) 14.11 (+0.07%) 13.84 (−1.84%) 13.51 (−4.18%) 14.10 (+0.00%)

Total supply
Baseline 15.04
Increase 1% 15.05 (+0.13%) 15.06 (+0.20%) 15.17 (+0.93%) 15.32 (+1.93%) 15.02 (−0.07%)
Decrease 1% 15.02 (−0.07%) 15.02 (−0.07%) 14.88 (−1.00%) 14.67 (−2.40%) 15.05 (+0.13%)

Table 9
Sensitivity and counterfactual analyses results for payment function parameters regarding labor supply of Go-Jek, Grab, and the overall shared mobility market
assuming a reduced switching cost from Go-Jek to Grab 𝑠 (90% of the estimated switching cost).

Payment change 𝑎Go-Jek 𝑏Go-Jek 𝑎Grab 𝑏Grab 𝑜

Go-Jek supply
Baseline 0.77
Increase 1% 0.78 (+1.30%) 0.79 (+2.60%) 0.69 (−10.39%) 0.61 (−20.78%) 0.76 (−1.30%)
Decrease 1% 0.75 (−2.60%) 0.74 (−3.90%) 0.85 (+10.39%) 0.97 (+25.97%) 0.78 (+1.30%)

Grab supply
Baseline 14.43
Increase 1% 14.43 (+0.00%) 14.43 (+0.00%) 14.63 (+1.39%) 14.84 (+2.84%) 14.43 (+0.00%)
Decrease 1% 14.44 (+0.07%) 14.44 (+0.07%) 14.21 (−1.52%) 13.91 (−3.60%) 14.43 (+0.00%)

Total supply
Baseline 15.20
Increase 1% 15.21 (+0.07%) 15.22 (+0.13%) 15.32 (+0.79%) 15.45 (+1.64%) 15.19 (−0.07%)
Decrease 1% 15.19 (−0.07%) 15.19 (−0.07%) 15.06 (−0.92%) 14.88 (−2.11%) 15.21 (+0.07%)

of the model. Note the much higher cross-price elasticities for Grab than for Go-Jek, which points to the fact that market frictions
restrict Go-Jek less in its pricing than Grab.

Wage changes for drivers on Go-Jek have a small and positive impact on the total driver supply. Specifically, increasing Go-Jek
wage by 1% leads to a 0.07% decrease in total driver supply. On the other hand, wage changes for drivers on Grab have a more
profound impact on the total driver supply. Specifically, increasing Grab wage by 1% leads to a 0.93% increase in total driver
supply; decreasing Grab wage by 1% leads to a 1.06% decrease in total driver supply.